Gain on sale of discontinued operations..... 

Net income per common share.....  ..... 

Year 1976
Net sales..... 
Gross margin..... 
Income from continuing operations..... 
Income (loss) from discontinued operations..... 
Net income..... 
Net income per common share

Continuing operations..... 
Discontinued operations..... 

Net income per common share..... 

Data previously reported for 1976 and the first three quar­
ters of 1977 have been adjusted for the acquisition of Y & S
Candies Inc. on a pooling of interests basis.

First Second Third Fourth Year
$173,070 $124,117 $177,543 $196,497 $671,227

54,625 40,505 52,555 69,581 217,266
8,778 4,820 8,221 14,212 36,031

— 5,300 — — 5,300
$ 8,778 $ 10,120 $ 8,221 $ 14,212 $ 41,331

$ .64 $ .35 $.60 $1.03 $2.62
— .39 — — .39

$ .64 $ .74 $.60 $1.03 $3.01

First Second Third Fourth Year
$164,123 $113,616 $147,958 $176,263 $601,960

62,774 40,466 52,752 62,304 218,296
14,738 6,934 11,076 10,937 43,685

15 107 (42) 1,032 1,112
$14,753 $ 7,041 $ 11,034 $ 11,969 $ 44,797

$1.07 $.51 $.80 $ .80 $3.18
— .01 — .07 .08

$1.07 $.52 $.80 $ .87 $3.26

Quarterly Financial Data 105

H. J. HEINZ COMPANY (APR)

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATE­
MENTS

Note 13: Quarterly Results (Unaudited)—-A Summary of
results of operations for each quarter of 1977 is shown on
page 41 of the Financial Review and Management’s
Analysis.

FINANCIAL REVIEW AND MANAGEMENT’S
ANALYSIS

(Page 41)
Quarterly Results—The following table shows sales, gross

profit, net income, and earnings per share for each quarter of
the past two years. Quarterly results have always been influ­
enced by seasonal factors inherent in the company’s busi­